

LONDON N. BREED MAYOR

TERMINATION OF ORDER ISSUED UNDER PROCLAMATION OF LOCAL EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, On February 25, 2020, the Mayor issued a Proclamation of Local Emergency under California Government Code Sections 8550 et seq., San Francisco Charter Section 3.100(14) and Chapter 7 of the San Francisco Administrative, in connection with the imminent spread within the City of a novel (new) coronavirus ("COVID-19"); and

WHEREAS, Certain orders issued under the Proclamation of Local Emergency remain necessary to the City's response to the emergency conditions presented by ongoing COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, On October 28, 2021, I issued the Thirty-Ninth Supplement to the Proclamation of Local Emergency, intended to address staffing shortages resulting from the pandemic and the City's vaccination policy. It is necessary to revise the scope of the Thirty-Ninth Supplemental Proclamation, and I am concurrently issuing a new supplemental order to make such changes;

NOW, THEREFORE

I, London N. Breed, Mayor of the City and County of San Francisco terminate Section 1 and Section 2 of the <u>Thirty-Ninth Supplement</u> to the Proclamation of Local Emergency, effective immediately.

DATED: November 4, 2021

London N. Breed

Mayor of San Francisco

n:\govern\as2020\9690082\01563741.docx